

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

# STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

January 20, 2023

Barbara Roseberry P. O. Box 34225 Detroit, MI 48234

RE: License #: AS820014394

Roseberry Afc #2 7182 7184 Palmetto Detroit, MI 48234

### Dear Ms. Roseberry:

Attached is the Renewal Licensing Study Report for the facility referenced above. The violations cited in the report require the submission of a written corrective action plan. The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include the following:

- How compliance with each rule will be achieved.
- Who is directly responsible for implementing the corrective action for each violation.
- Specific dates for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or implemented.
- How continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.
- The signature of the licensee or licensee designee or home for the aged authorized representative and a date.

Upon receipt of an acceptable corrective plan, a regular license will be issued. If you fail to submit an acceptable corrective action plan, disciplinary action will result.

Please contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, you may contact the local office at (313) 456-0380.

Sincerely,

(313) 919-3003

Shatonla Daniel, Licensing Consultant

Bureau of Community and Health Systems Cadillac Pl. Ste 9-100 3026 W. Grand Blvd Detroit, MI 48202

Shotorla Daniel

# MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS RENEWAL INSPECTION REPORT

#### I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

**License #:** AS820014394

**Licensee Name:** Barbara Roseberry

Licensee Address: 18645 Cambridge

Lathrup Village, MI 48076

**Licensee Telephone #:** (313) 282-9083

Licensee/Licensee Designee: N/A

Administrator: Roderick Roseberry

Name of Facility: Roseberry Afc #2

Facility Address: 7182 7184 Palmetto

Detroit, MI 48234

**Facility Telephone #:** (313) 923-7351

Original Issuance Date: 09/26/1990

Capacity: 6

Program Type: PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

MENTALLY ILL

AGED

# **II. METHODS OF INSPECTION**

Date of 0	On-site Inspection(s):	01/18/2	2023
Date of I	Bureau of Fire Services Inspection	on if applicable:	
Date of I	Health Authority Inspection if app	licable:	
No. of re	aff interviewed and/or observed esidents interviewed and/or obserbers interviewed 1 Role:	rved Licensee Desigr	2 4 nee
Full	dication pass / simulated pass ob inspection dication(s) and medication record		-
Yes	ident funds and associated docu No  If no, explain.  If preparation / service observed		
• Fire	drills reviewed? Yes ⊠ No □	If no, explain.	
• Fire	safety equipment and practices	observed? Yes	No ☐ If no, explain.
If no	cores reviewed? (Special Certific o, explain. er temperatures checked? Yes	• ,	
• Incid	dent report follow-up? Yes 🛛 N	lo 🗌 If no, expl	ain.
	rective action plan compliance ve N/A nber of excluded employees follo	_	CAP date/s and rule/s:
<ul><li>Vari</li></ul>	ances? Yes 🗌 (please explain)	No □ N/A ⊠	

#### III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

This facility was found to be in non-compliance with the following rules:

#### R 400.14205

Health of a licensee, direct care staff, administrator, other employees, those volunteers under the direction of the licensee, and members of the household.

(3) A licensee shall maintain, in the home, and make available for department review, a statement that is signed by a licensed physician or his or her designee attesting to the knowledge of the physical health of direct care staff, other employees, and members of the household. The statement shall be obtained within 30 days of an individual's employment, assumption of duties, or occupancy in the home.

At the time of inspection, Staff- Alesa Reed employee record reviewed did not contact a statement that is signed by a licensed physician or his or her designee attesting to the knowledge of the physical health.

# R 400.14403 Maintenance of premises.

(1) A home shall be constructed, arranged, and maintained to provide adequately for the health, safety, and well-being of occupants.

At the time of inspection, I observed the dining room table to be obstructing the access to hallway, bathroom and downstairs bathroom.

# R 400.14408 Bedrooms generally.

(4) Interior doorways of bedrooms that are occupied by residents shall be equipped with a side-hinged, permanently mounted door that is equipped with positive-latching, nonlocking-against-egress hardware.

At the time of inspection, I observed first floor resident bedroom door not equipped with positive- latching hardware.

# R 400.14411 Linens.

(2) A licensee shall provide at least 1 standard bed pillow that is comfortable, clean, and in good condition for each resident bed.

At the time of inspection, I observed three stained, tattered, and very worn pillows in resident bedroom.

# IV. RECOMMENDATION

Contingent upon receipt of an acceptable corrective action plan, renewal of the license is recommended.

Shatorla Daniel		01/20/2023
Shatonla Daniel Licensing Consultant	Date	